## **RESOLUTION NO. 2011-137**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE RENAMING OF THE YULEE LITTLE LEAGUE MAJOR SOFTBALL FIELD TO THE "LINVILLE FIELD"

WHEREAS, through his dedication and enthusiasm, Roger Linville has served the Yulee Little League for over ten years in a variety of positions, including multiple terms as Board President; and

WHEREAS, Roger Linville has been recognized for his dedication and tireless efforts for the young athletes and youth sports in Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Recreation Commission voted on June 2, 2011 to recommend to the Board of County Commissioners the approval to rename the Major Softball Field at the Yulee Little League Field to the Linville Field.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County
Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

- On behalf of all the citizens of Nassau County, the Board commends
   Roger Linville for his dedication and outstanding work for the youth of
   Nassau County through his service to the Yulee Little League.
- The Board acknowledges his extraordinary contribution to the youth of the county through his involvement in youth sports activities for over ten years.
- The Board approves the renaming of the Major Softball Field at the Yulee Little League Field to the Linville Field.

## DULY ADOPTED this 26th day of September, 2011.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WALTER J. BOATRIGHT

Chairman

DANIEL B. LEEPER

STEPHEN W. KELLEY

PJOHNSON BARRY V. HOLLOV

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Ex-Officio Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY:

DAVID A. HALLMAN